THE HONG KONG MORTGAGE CORPORATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

higher. Combined ratio is calculated by taking the sum of incurred losses and expenses and then

dividing them by net earned premium.

The following table shows the sensitivity of insurance liabilities on the life insurance business to

potential changes in mortality and valuation interest rate.

Amount change Percentage change

from insurance from insurance

As at 31 December 2020 liabilities liabilities

HK$’000 %

Increase / (decrease) Increase / (decrease)

Mortality

+ 10% (122,993) (1.5)

- 10% 136,892 1.7

Valuation interest rate

+ 0.5% (366,797) (4.5)

- 0.5% 399,562 4.9

Amount change

from insurance Percentage change from

As at 31 December 2019 liabilities insurance liabilities

HK$’000 %

Increase / (decrease) Increase / (decrease)

Mortality

+ 10% (73,941) (1.5)

- 10% 83,111 1.7

Valuation interest rate

+ 0.5% (201,611) (4.0)

- 0.5% 217,740 4.3

3.6. Fair values of financial assets and liabilities

(a) Fair value estimation

The following table shows financial instruments recognised at fair value, by valuation

method.

As at 31 December 2020 As at 31 December 2019

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets

Derivative financial

instruments - 797,352 - 797,352 - 200,702 - 200,702

Investment securities

- FVOCI 2,835,020 1,583,942 - 4,418,962 3,113,170 1,807,232 - 4,920,402

- FVPL 265,769 - - 265,769 378,803 - - 378,803

Placements with the

Exchange Fund - - 16,336,835 16,336,835 - - 12,881,627 12,881,627

3,100,789 2,381,294 16,336,835 21,818,918 3,491,973 2,007,934 12,881,627 18,381,534

- 57 -

F-60

THE HONG KONG MORTGAGE CORPORATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2020 As at 31 December 2019

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Liabilities

Derivative financial

instruments - 281,230 - 281,230 - 299,935 - 299,935

Debt securities issued

designated as at fair

value through profit

or loss - - - - - 147,184 - 147,184

- 281,230 - 281,230 - 447,119 - 447,119

There was no transfer between Level 1 and Level 2 nor transfers into or out of Level 3

during the year.

(i) Financial instruments in Level 1

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets is based on quoted

market prices at the reporting date. A market is regarded as active if quoted prices

are readily and regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry group,

pricing service, or regulatory agency, and those prices represent actual and regularly

occurring market transactions on an arm’s length basis. If an asset or a liability

measured at fair value has a bid price and an ask price, the price within the bid-ask